. Charlie Cri
Florida Department of Governr
Environmental Protection el Kottkamp
Lt. Governor
Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road : ‘Michael W. Sole
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

December 11, 2008

Mr. Brian Register

Bergeron Sand, Rock And
Aggregate, Incorporated

Star Pit

19612 Southwest 69 Place
Pembroke Pines, Florida 33413

Dear Mr. Register:

This is to acknowledge that your notification of intent to use the authority of Rule 62-210.310 to
operate your facility was received on November 7, 2008. We have assigned ARMS No. 7775550-001 to
this facility.

As you know, pursuant to Florida Statutes section 403.814, authority to operate under general permits
. commences thirty (30) days after receipt of the registration form unless you have been notified by this office
that your facility has not shown entitlement to operate pursuant to the rule provisions. '

For your information, authority to operate pursuant to Rule 62-210.310 expires after five (5) years.
Therefore, a new registration form must be received no later than five (5) years after the date your notice was
received as indicated above. If your general permit rule conditions require testing, such testmg must be
completed within the time frame specified in the rule.

If you have any additional questions, please contact Dickson Dibble at 850/921-9586.
Sincerely,

| Sandra F. Veazey, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

SFV/pg

cc: Mr. Thomas Tittle, Palm Beach County

“More Protection. Less Process”
www.dep.state. fl.us



NONMETALLIC MINERAL PROCESSING PLANTS (CRUSHERS)
AIR GENERAL PERMIT REGISTRATION FORM

Part I1. Notification to Permitting Office -
(Detach and submit to appropriate permitting office; keep copy onsite) :

Instructions: To give notice to the Department of an eligible facility’s intent to use this air general
permit, the owner or operator of the facility must detach and complete this part of the Air General Permdt
Registration Form and submit it to the appropriate Department of Environmental Protection or local dir¢

FER Rece/rypE 987660 Moy 7 zoof

pollution control program office which has permitting authority. Please type or print clearly all § -».-;
information, and enclose the appropriate air general permit registration processing fee pursuant to RLde =t
62-4.050, F.A.C. (8100 as of the effective date of this form) ny
0- 0 =
Registration Type :
Check one: i
INITIAL REGISTRATION - Notification of intent to: '
[0 Construct and operate a proposed new facility.
[f” Operate an existing facility not currently using an air general permit (e.g., a facility proposing to go from an
air operation permit to an air general permit).
RE-REGISTRATION (for facilities currently using an air general permit) - Notification of intent to:
[C] Continue operating the facility after expiration of the current term of air general permit use.
[] Continue operating the facility after a change of ownership.
[] Make an equipment change requiring re-registration pursuant to Rule 62-210.310(2)(e), F.A.C., or any
other change not considered an administrative correction under Rule 62-210.310(2)(d), F.A.C.
Surrender of Existing Air Operation Permit(s) - For Initial Registrations Only
If the facility currently holds one or more air operation permits, such permit(s) must be surrendered by the owner
or operator upon the effective date of this air general permit. In such case, check the first box, and indicate the
operation permits being surrendered. If no air operation permits are held by the facility, check the second box.
(] All existing air operation permits for this facility are hereby surrendered upon the effective date of this air
general permit; specifically permit number(s):
[»4"No air operation permits currently exist for this facility.
General Facility Information
Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner who or which owns, leases L
operates, controls, or superv;ses the facili ’Bg,r- q.r onm da~d, Raock ¢ 3 f‘es a;" .,\"‘6.

el 5 L Vlace, e ™Pin~as, i 33333

Site Name (Name, if any, of the facility site; e.g., Plant A, Metropolis Plant, etc. If more than one facility is
owned, a registration form must be completed for each.) § far S +

Facility Location (Provide the physical location of the facility, not necessarily the mailing address.)
Street Address: t A QA ©\ ey ol S

Cityzéc‘*u‘ ’—Bo—j County G' — c Zip Code: 33‘-“!3

Facility Start-Up Date (Estimated start-up date of proposed new facility. )(N/A for existing facility)

w )&

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) 7
Effective: January 10, 2007
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Owner/Authorized Representative

Name and Position Title (Person who, by signing this form below, certifies that the facility is eligible to use this
air general permit.)
Print Name and Title:

\,.onn-c.- QBMQ eren, \J \ gque_sfa‘eh%

Owner/Authorized Representative Maililg Address
Organization/Firm D er @ er 0~ Sand 10& S -Qg% 4 e.%a-"'- \ ~n¢,
Street Address: yOg\g\ D D& hQ’P\a-ce_

City" Pemb role e Pines  ContfiBroward Zip Code: 33332

Owner/Authorized Representative Telephone Numbers
Telephone: A8\~ 1,80 - L\ DO Fax: ‘\5‘(- 3\s5~- ‘“‘q?
Cell phone (optional):

Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative) -

Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.)

Prmt Name and ”l)t.li
(‘ On ™ e,q \ Q‘L‘ L

Facility Contact Mailing Address
Organization/Firm: 30\"3 eron bo-a a, f?\ - c.‘g 4 -A— % qre 3 a,-\-g‘ lne.
Street Address: T TV .Y 4 LR P laee v

Ci C
lty'_pgm Lr‘ebq:-). ~es ounty:

Zip Code:
‘Browor d P 333>

Facility Contact Telephone Numbers
Telephone: Slel - R Qe -~V 5\S” Fax: Su\-—‘l‘t:—‘iux(?—
Cell phone (optional):

Owner/Authorized Representative Statement

This statement must be signed and dated by the person named above as owner or authorized representative

I, the undersigned, am the owner or authorized representative of the owner or operator of the facility
addressed in this Air General Permit Registration Form. [ hereby certify, based on information and
belief formed afier reasonable inquiry, that the facility addressed in this registration form is eligible for
use of this air general permit and that the statements made in this registration form are true, accurate
and complete. Further, | agree to operate and maintain the facility described in this registration form so
as to comply with all applicable standards for control of air pollutant emissions found in the statutes of
the State of Florida and rules of the Department of Environmental Protection and revisions thereof.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this registration

form.

( )> /‘74/ o MJ o0 §
~Signature -~ Date vl

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) 8

Effective: January 10,2007




Type of Facility

Check one:
[] Stationary Facility Bﬁelocatable Facility

Type(s) of Precautions Used to Preve‘nt Unconfined Emissions

Check all that apply for the management of roads, parking areas, stock piles and yards:

[AMaintain Roads/Parking/Yards lA Use Water Application [ ] Use Dust Suppressant
[C] Remove Particulate Matter [] Reduce Stock Pile Height D Install Wind Breaks

Check the location of spray bars at the nonmetallic mineral processing plant: '
L] Feeders Entrance to “Crusher” (] Exit of “Crusher”

] Classifier Screens ] Conveyor Drop Points

Description of Reasonable Precautions

Below, or as an attachment to this form, provide details of all types of reasonable precautions to be used to
prevent unconfined emissions at the facility.

St.c OAO—QLMQ.-,{'*\

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) 9
Effective: January 10,2007
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Bergeron
Sand, Rock & Aggregate, Inc.

Star Pit

P.O. Box 744

South Bay, Florida 33483

Office: 561-996-7515

Fax 661-992-9647

Email: bergeronstarpit@yahco.com

To whom it may concern,

All raw materials processed by the MGL portable crusher located at
Bergeron Sand Rock and Aggregates Star Pit Quarty contains adequate
moisture so that typical operations do not create substantial amounts of dust
emissions. In the event that abnormally dry conditions exist the raw material is
wetted down prior to introduction into the crusher. The water is introduced to the
raw material with a portable pump and spray nozzle directed at the feed location

for the portable crusher.

~ Attachment #1



. we

Description of Facility

Below, or as an attachment to this form, provide a description of the nonmetallic mineral processing operations at
the facility in sufficient detail to demonstrate the facility’s eligibility for use of this air general permit and to
provide a basis for tracking any future equipment or process changes at the facility. Describe all air pollutant-
emitting processes and equipment at the facility, and identify any air pollution control measures or equipment
used.

-5:.1 a.r—\—\a.A\men-\— - '3/

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(e) 10
Effective: January 10, 2007
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Bergeron
Sand, Rock & Aggregate, Inc.

Star Pit

P.O. Box 744

South Bay, Florida 33493

Office: 561-896-7515

Fax: 561-092-9647

Email: bergeronstarpit@yahoo.com

To whom it may concern,

Material processed at Bergeron Sand, Rock & Aggregate, Inc. Star Pit
Quarry is naturally occurring lime rock. Material is excavated and stockpiled wet.
After excess moisture has drained from material it is then fed into our MGL
portable crusher and processed into crushed Limerock Base material.

Due to the physical and geological properties of our excavated material
approximately 10% moisture content is typical in the material. This level of
moisture is usually sufficient in preventing the creation of air born dust during
processing. In the event the material being processed is unusuaily dry we will

introduce water into the unprocessed material prior to being fed into the MGL
Loriokis crochar Watar ie intradiiced into the raw material via a water pump or

P A e s

water truck and hose with a spray nozzle.
In order to keep dust suppressed around the portable crusher area we use

a water truck to spray down the surrounding area.

Aftachment #2
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Dibble, Dickson

From: Dibble, Dickson

Sent: Thursday, November 13, 2008 1:31 PM

To: ‘carolewooley@bellsouth.net'

Cc: Bowman, Sandy; thomas_tittle@doh.state.fl.us

Subject: RE: Bergeron Sand Rock & Aggregate Permit Application

Tracking: Recipient Delivery . Read
'carolewooley@bellsouth.net'
Bowman, Sandy Delivered: 11/13/2008 1:31 PM Read: 11/13/2008 1:47 PM

thomas_tittle@doh.state.fl.us

Dear Ms. Wooley,

Thank you for your e-mail and your inquiry regarding Bergeron’s registration form for the Nonmetallic Mineral
Processing Plant (Crusher) Air General Permit for entitlement to operate a relocatable.

Your application and fee were received by the DEP Finance and Accounting office on November 7, 2008 and
subsequently received by our office on November 12, 2008. At this point in time the thirty (30) day review window
has begun.

After an initial cursory review, | have found the application to be lacking in information specific to the crusher itself
and the identification of any associated peripheral equipment. For example the MGL crusher should have a
model #, processing capacity of the machine in T/hr, etc. |dentification of any conveyors, screening operations,
equipment power sources such as internal combustion engines, emission control measures such as spray bars
etc. would be helpful in identifying any additional potential sources of particulate emissions.

If, during a more in-depth review, there are further questions or concerns that may arise, or there is a need for
other additional information | will contact you or Mr. Bergeron for clarification.

Thank you for your assistance in gathering the information outlined above. You may e-mail the results to me and
| will attach that document as an addendum to the application

If you have any questions, comments or concerns please call or e-mail.

Thank you, and have a great day!
Dickson E. Dibble

Dickson E. Dibble, ES III

FL Dept of Environmental Protection

Div: of Air Resource Management

Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources
Air General Permit Program

Tel. (850) 921-9586

FAX (850) 922-6979

ICG-#345

Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us

11/14/2008
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%@mwéﬁma

in plain language

Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials
regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail
communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure

From: Carole Wooley [mailto:carolewooley@bellsouth.net]
Sent: Thursday, November 13, 2008 11:38 AM

To: Dibble, Dickson

Cc: thomas_tittle@doh.state.fl.us

Subject: Bergeron Sand Rock & Aggregate Permit Application

Mr. Dibble:

| dropped a permit application and check for the crusher permit in the regular mail last Wednesday. | would like to
know if you have received it. If you have not received it by this Friday, | will send it again. | sentitto the P.O.
box. Please advise. Your assistance in this regard is greatly appreciated.

Thank ybu,

Carole A. Wooley

Assistant to Lonnie N. Bergeron

Bergeron Properties and Investment Corp.
19612 Southwest 69th Place

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33332-1618
Phone (954) 680-0223 x 253

Fax (954) 315-1499

| try to take one day at a time but sometimes several days attack me at once.

The information contained in this transmission may contain privileged and confidential information. It is intended only for the use of the person or people
named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, dissemination, distribution or duplication of this
communication is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all copies.

11/14/2008
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Dibble, Dickson

From: Carole Wooley [carolewooley@bellsouth.net]‘
Sent: Monday, December 01, 2008 1:24 PM '
To: Dibble, Dickson

Subject: Request for Additional Information

Attachments: crusher list.pdf

Attached herewith please find the additional information you requested from me regarding our Crusher Permit
Application.

Thank you,

Carole A. Wooley

Assistant to Lonnie N. Bergeron

Bergeron Properties and Investment Corp.
19612 Southwest 69th Place

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33332-1618
Phone (954) 680-0223 x 253

Fax (954) 315-1499

| try to take one day at a time but sometimes several days attack me at once.

The information contained in this transmission may contain privileged and confidential information. It is intended only for the use of the person or people
named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, dissemination, disfribution or duplication of this
communication is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all copies.

12/2/2008




Bergeron |
Sand, Rock & Aggregate, Inc.

Star Pit

- P.O. Box 744
South Bay, Florida 33493
Office: 561-996-7515
Fax: 561-992-9647

Email: bergeronstarpit@yahoo.com

December 1, 2008

Carole,

This is a list of the requested additional information on our mobile portable‘
crusher. |

Model #: MGL 5460

‘Capacity: 800-1000 TPH

Belts: 1 under crusher conveyor and 1 100’ radial stacking conveyor

Power Source1: Diesel Generator supplies power for conveyors and
wobblers feeder

Power Source 2: Diesel Hydraulic Engine, powers impactor, travel,
leveling rams.
| Spray Bars: None currently exist on our portable crusher as they are not

necessary as explained in initial letter.
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Florida Department of Environmental Protection '

Cash Receiving Application (CRA)
Cashlisting by Deposit #: 291259 thru 291259

/ Printed: 11/7/2008 3:50:33 PM - Page 11
Cashlisting: 71995 Cashlist Area: 3755 Description: DIV OF AIR RESOURCES MGMT. /
Deposit No: 291259  Date Deposited: 11/07/2008 Contact: E. WALKER
. Pre- )
-+ Reeeipt  Numbered . Check Payment Payment  Remittance
Object  Pransmittal Dep DON__ - Number Receipt — Name Number .__Amount Reference Account - Number  Number Fund Grant
002272 51382 pﬂ)bqgmxo 642956 BERGERRON 005135 $10000 77 77 P2y, ./Z)cl// d 908229 . 802350 PFTF
’,/ s e
51386 643041 VCNA PRESTIGE GUNITE HOLDINGS 026451 $100.00 /// 7 v’%’ sif - AN 908270 802444 PFTF
Object Code 002272 Subtotal: $200.00
002278 51384 487733 643016 CASON ENVlRONMENTAL&DEMOL!TI-ON 2209 $1,000.00 51083 908262 802410 APCTF
Object Code 002278 Subtotal: $1,000.00
Cashlisting 71995 Total: $1,200.00




BERGERON .
SAND, ROCK & AGGREGATE, INC,
12201 US HIGHWAY 27
SOUTHBAY, FL 33493

Invoice ‘ Date Amount Invoice Date Amount

11/04/08 Nov04/08 100.00

Check number 005135 Check total 100.00
DETACH AND RETAIN STATEMENT THE ATTACHED CHECK IS IN PAYMENT OF ITEMS DESCRIBED ABOVE.



